## UNITED STATES DISTRICT AND BANKRUPTCY COURTURES DISTRICT OF IDAHO

95 OCT 19 PM 1: 30
REC'D FILED 41
CAMERON S. BURKE
CLERK IDAHO

In the Matter of Changing the Petit Jury Term	)	
of Service from 6 months to a term not to exceed	)	General Order # 120
6 months.	)	

This matter coming before the Court upon motion of the Clerk of Court who has indicated that a six month term of service has caused an undue hardship on certain members of the public who serve on jury duty, and

The Court being informed that a shorter term of jury service will reduce the number of excuses and deferments for jury duty, and

The Court being interested in experimenting with a shorter term of service,

NOW THEREFORE, the Plan for the Random Selection of Grand Jurors, adopted by General Order 67 on August 24, 1990, and amended by General Orders 74, 82 and 93, is hereby amended as follows:

In Section U, <u>Obligation to Serve and Term of Service</u>, page 12, the first paragraph is amended to read as follows:

"When summoned to serve as a juror, every person shall be obliged to serve unless determined to be disqualified, exempt, excluded, or entitled to be excused. Failure to appear as directed will be subject to the penalties set forth in 28 U.S.C. § 1864(b). Petit jurors shall serve a term not to exceed six months. The grand jurors shall serve for a term not in excess of twelve (12) months...."

This General Order supersedes General Order 74, adopted on September 19, 1991.

Dated this \_

\_day of October, 1995.

EDWARD J. LODGE, Chief District Judge

## CLERK'S CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I certify that a copy of the attached document was mailed to the following named persons:

Chief Judge Lodge District Judge Winmill Sr. District Judge Callister

Chief Judge Pappas Judge Hagan

Chief Magistrate Judge Williams Magistrate Judge Boyle

Sue Beitia Tom Murawski Ladora Butler Intake Joanne Cook, Jury Administrator

Divisional offices: Pocatello, Moscow, Coeur d'Alene

The Library
U. S. Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit
P. O. Box 193939
San Francisco, CA 94119-3939

DATED: October 23, 1995

CAMERON S. BURKE, CLERK

By: Glenda Longotreet